
Ottawa (22-4) -vs- Sterling (12-13)
3/13/2026 at Sterling, Kan.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jason Reed (1-0)
Loss: Tyler Talbert (0-1)
HBP: Grant Faris, Luis Diaz, Tyler Talbert, Jace Phillips, Cayden Fisk, Jason Reed
PB: None
 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 2:45   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Ottawa 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 6 6 0
Sterling 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 1 7 6 1

Ottawa 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jalen Ryan cf 5 0 0 0 0 0 1
Dylan Snead rf 4 1 2 2 0 0 0
Julius Ryan 3b 5 1 1 0 0 2 2
Jeremy Freeman lf 3 1 0 0 0 1 0
Dane Lujan c 1 1 1 1 3 0 0
    Owen Powers pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jose Vega 1b 3 0 0 1 1 0 1
    Robby Williams 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jesus Rodriguez dh 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Declan Brown ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Garrett Dodd pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Branden Franz ss 4 0 0 0 0 0 2
Jose Lopez 2b 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
Grant Faris p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luis Diaz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyler Talbert p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 6 6 4 6 4 6

2B: Dylan Snead (1)
HR: Dylan Snead (1); Dane Lujan (1)
CS: Dylan Snead (1); Robby Williams (1)
HBP: Dylan Snead (1); Jeremy Freeman (1); Jesus Rodriguez (1);
Jose Lopez (1)
PO: Owen Powers (1)
DP: 1

Sterling 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Matthew Garcia 2b 3 2 1 0 0 0 0
Chuck Lang lf 2 2 1 0 2 1 0
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas cf 3 1 2 3 2 1 0
Jackson Harding c 2 0 0 2 1 0 0
    Mitchel McDaniel pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Joshua Garcia rf 3 1 0 0 0 2 2
Nehemiah House dh 4 0 1 1 0 3 1
Imanol Ramos 1b 3 0 1 0 1 1 0
Ezavien Campos ss 3 0 0 1 0 0 0
Jason Smith 3b 3 0 0 0 0 1 3
    Landen Volner ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Jace Phillips p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cayden Fisk p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jason Reed p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 7 6 7 6 10 6

2B: Chuck Lang (1)
HR: Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas (1)
SF: Jackson Harding (1)
SB: Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas (1)
HBP: Matthew Garcia (2); Chuck Lang (1); Jackson Harding (1);
Joshua Garcia (1); Ezavien Campos (1)
E: Ezavien Campos (1)
DP: 1

Ottawa IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Grant Faris 2.2 4 4 4 4 3 0 0 2 0 11 17 4 0 43
Luis Diaz 3.1 2 2 2 0 4 0 0 2 0 10 13 3 2 56
Tyler Talbert (L, 0-1) 2.0 0 1 1 2 3 1 1 2 2 6 10 1 2 27
Totals 6 7 7 6 10 1 1 6 2 27 40 8 4 126

Sterling IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jace Phillips 7.0 4 3 3 4 4 1 0 2 0 22 28 10 4 101
Cayden Fisk 1.0 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 3 5 1 1 19
Jason Reed (W, 1-0) 1.0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 4 6 3 0 24
Totals 6 6 5 6 4 3 0 4 0 29 39 14 5 144



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Ottawa - Top of 1st OTT STE
Jalen Ryan flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 0 0
Dylan Snead flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 0
Julius Ryan struck out swinging (3-2 KFBBBS). 0 0

Sterling - Bottom of 1st OTT STE
Matthew Garcia flied out to rf (3-2 KBBBK). 0 0
Chuck Lang walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas walked (3-1 BKBBB); Chuck Lang advanced to second. 0 0
Jackson Harding flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Joshua Garcia struck out looking (0-0). 0 0

Ottawa - Top of 2nd OTT STE
Jeremy Freeman flied out to lf (0-0). 0 0
Dane Lujan homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 1 0
Jose Vega grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 0
Jesus Rodriguez walked (0-0). 1 0
Branden Franz grounded out to p (0-0). 1 0

Sterling - Bottom of 2nd OTT STE
Nehemiah House struck out swinging (0-0). 1 0
Imanol Ramos flied out to cf (0-0). 1 0
Ezavien Campos flied out to rf (0-0). 1 0

Ottawa - Top of 3rd OTT STE
Jose Lopez hit by pitch (2-2 KBKFH). 1 0
Jalen Ryan flied out to lf (3-2 KKBBBF). 1 0
Dylan Snead homered to left field, 2 RBI (2-2 FBBK); Jose Lopez scored. 3 0
Julius Ryan flied out to cf (0-0). 3 0
Jeremy Freeman struck out swinging (1-2 KSFBS). 3 0

Sterling - Bottom of 3rd OTT STE
Jason Smith struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 3 0
Matthew Garcia singled up the middle (0-0). 3 0
Chuck Lang doubled to left field (2-1 BKB); Matthew Garcia advanced to third, out at home lf to 3b to c. 3 0
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Chuck Lang scored. 3 2
Jackson Harding walked (3-2 KSBBBB). 3 2
Mitchel McDaniel pinch ran for Jackson Harding. 3 2
Joshua Garcia hit by pitch (1-1 KH); Mitchel McDaniel advanced to second. 3 2
Nehemiah House singled up the middle, RBI (1-1 BS); Joshua Garcia advanced to second; Mitchel McDaniel
scored. 3 3
Imanol Ramos walked (3-2 BSKBBB); Nehemiah House advanced to second; Joshua Garcia advanced to
third. 3 3
Ezavien Campos hit by pitch, RBI (2-1 FBH); Imanol Ramos advanced to second; Nehemiah House
advanced to third; Joshua Garcia scored. 3 4
Luis Diaz to p for Grant Faris. 3 4
Jason Smith flied out to rf (0-2 SFF). 3 4

Ottawa - Top of 4th OTT STE
Jackson Harding to c for Mitchel McDaniel. 3 4
Dane Lujan walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 3 4
Owen Powers pinch ran for Dane Lujan. 3 4



Owen Powers advanced to second, interference. 3 4
Owen Powers picked off, out at second p to 2b. 3 4
Jose Vega walked (3-2 BBKKBB). 3 4
Jose Vega advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 4
Jesus Rodriguez struck out swinging (2-2 SKBBFS). 3 4
Branden Franz lined out to lf (1-0 B). 3 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Sterling - Bottom of 4th OTT STE
Dane Lujan to c for Owen Powers. 3 4
Matthew Garcia hit by pitch (1-0 H). 3 4
Chuck Lang hit by pitch (2-2 KKFFBH); Matthew Garcia advanced to second. 3 4
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas singled through the right side, RBI (3-2 BKBSBFFF); Chuck Lang advanced to
third; Matthew Garcia scored. 3 5
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas stole second. 3 5
Jackson Harding flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-2 FBSFB); Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas advanced to
third; Chuck Lang scored. 3 6
Joshua Garcia struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 3 6
Nehemiah House struck out swinging (3-2 BBFBSS). 3 6

Ottawa - Top of 5th OTT STE
Jose Lopez lined out to cf (2-2 BFFBF). 3 6
Jalen Ryan flied out to lf (3-1 BBBK). 3 6
Dylan Snead doubled to left center (1-0 B). 3 6
Dylan Snead out at third p to 3b, caught stealing. 3 6

Sterling - Bottom of 5th OTT STE
Imanol Ramos singled to left field (1-1 BF). 3 6
Ezavien Campos grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-0 B); Imanol Ramos out on the play. 3 6
Jason Smith flied out to rf (0-1 F). 3 6

Ottawa - Top of 6th OTT STE
Julius Ryan struck out looking (2-2 KKBBK). 3 6
Jeremy Freeman flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 3 6
Dane Lujan walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 6
Owen Powers pinch ran for Dane Lujan. 3 6
Jose Vega flied out to rf (1-2 BKS). 3 6

Sterling - Bottom of 6th OTT STE
Dane Lujan to c for Owen Powers. 3 6
Matthew Garcia out at first 1b to p (3-2 BBBKK). 3 6
Chuck Lang struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 3 6
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 3 6

Ottawa - Top of 7th OTT STE
Jesus Rodriguez hit by pitch (2-2 BKFH). 3 6
Branden Franz reached on a fielder's choice to third base (2-2 KFBFB); Jesus Rodriguez out at second 3b to
2b. 3 6
Jose Lopez singled through the right side (1-1 BF); Branden Franz advanced to second. 3 6
Jalen Ryan grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (2-2 FBBK); Jose Lopez out on the play. 3 6

Sterling - Bottom of 7th OTT STE
Tyler Talbert to p for Luis Diaz. 3 6
Jackson Harding grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 3 6
Joshua Garcia flied out to cf (2-2 FBBK). 3 6



Nehemiah House struck out looking (0-2 KFFK). 3 6
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Ottawa - Top of 8th OTT STE
Cayden Fisk to p for Jace Phillips. 3 6
Dylan Snead flied out to rf (0-1 K). 3 6
Julius Ryan singled through the left side (2-1 BBF). 3 6
Jeremy Freeman hit by pitch (0-0); Julius Ryan advanced to second. 3 6
Jeremy Freeman advanced to second; Julius Ryan advanced to third on a wild pitch. 3 6
Dane Lujan walked (3-2 BFBBSFB). 3 6
Owen Powers pinch ran for Dane Lujan. 3 6
Jose Vega reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (3-2 SBBBK); Owen Powers out at second ss to 2b; Jeremy
Freeman advanced to third, scored on a throwing error by ss, unearned; Julius Ryan scored. 5 6
Robby Williams pinch ran for Jose Vega. 5 6
Robby Williams out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 5 6

Sterling - Bottom of 8th OTT STE
Dane Lujan to c for Owen Powers. 5 6
Robby Williams to 1b. 5 6
Imanol Ramos struck out looking (2-2 BKBSFFFK). 5 6
Ezavien Campos grounded out to 3b (0-2 SS). 5 6
Landen Volner pinch hit for Jason Smith. 5 6
Landen Volner struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 5 6

Ottawa - Top of 9th OTT STE
Jason Smith to 3b for Landen Volner. 5 6
Jason Reed to p for Cayden Fisk. 5 6
Declan Brown pinch hit for Jesus Rodriguez. 5 6
Declan Brown singled through the left side (1-1 FB). 5 6
Garrett Dodd pinch ran for Declan Brown. 5 6
Branden Franz fouled out to c (2-1 BBK). 5 6
Jose Lopez walked (3-0 BBBB); Garrett Dodd advanced to second. 5 6
Jalen Ryan lined out to rf (1-1 BK). 5 6
Dylan Snead hit by pitch (3-2 BKBFH); Jose Lopez advanced to second; Garrett Dodd advanced to third. 5 6
Dylan Snead advanced to second; Jose Lopez advanced to third; Garrett Dodd scored on a wild pitch. 6 6
Julius Ryan flied out to rf (2-2 KKBB). 6 6

Sterling - Bottom of 9th OTT STE
Matthew Garcia hit by pitch (0-0). 6 6
Matthew Garcia advanced to second on a wild pitch. 6 6
Matthew Garcia advanced to third on a balk. 6 6
Chuck Lang was intentionally walked (1-0 B). 6 6
Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas was intentionally walked (0-0); Chuck Lang advanced to second. 6 6
Jackson Harding hit by pitch, RBI (1-0 H); Emmanuel Huerta Cardenas advanced to second; Chuck Lang
advanced to third; Matthew Garcia scored. 6 7


